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TENTATIVE OPINION AND ORDER 


BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Katrina L. Dunderdale, issued on April 9, 2012, in the above-captioned proceeding.  No Exceptions were filed.  However, we exercised our right to review the Initial Decision pursuant to Section 332(h) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(h).  For the reasons stated below, we shall modify the Initial Decision, consistent with this Tentative Opinion and Order.


History of the Proceeding

On August 23, 2010, Gary L. Gaskins (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) alleging a persistent service problem involving an invaded telephone line.  The Complainant also alleged that he was over-charged for telephone services he received from Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (Verizon PA) with the assistance from its Lifeline service.  By way of relief, he asked this Commission to order Verizon PA to fix the service problem and to bill him appropriate charges.

On October 1, 2010, Verizon PA filed its Answer to the Complaint in which it asserted that it billed the Complainant correctly and there are no service issues with the Complainant’s telephone line.  Verizon PA also moved to dismiss the Complaint. 

A hearing was held on April 18, 2011, before ALJ Cynthia W. Fordham.  The Complainant appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  Verizon PA was represented by counsel.  Verizon PA presented one witness and submitted three exhibits for admission into the record.  The hearing generated thirty-three pages of testimony.  No briefs were filed.  

On February 7, 2012, the Office of Administrative Law Judge issued a Judge Change Notice authorizing ALJ Katrina L. Dunderdale to issue a decision in this matter.  The record in the case was closed on February 21, 2012.

ALJ Dunderdale’s Initial Decision was issued on April 9, 2012, and sustained the Complaint in part, and denied it in part.  The ALJ sustained that part of the Complaint concerning service issues on the Complainant’s residence service line and overcharges for service.  The ALJ ordered Verizon PA to fully investigate the Complainant’s service problems, including the condition of Verizon PA’s facilities from the central office to the Complainant’s residence, as well as the Complainant’s inside wiring.  The ALJ directed Verizon PA to provide service at adequate volume levels and free of excessive noise, distortion and cross-talk.  I.D. at 11.  The ALJ also ordered Verizon PA to rebill the Complainant at the agreed-upon rate of $22.05 per month from June 2009 through March 2011.  I.D. at 9-10.  Finally, the ALJ sustained the portion of the Complaint pertaining to his wire maintenance plan from June 2009 through March 2011.  

	With regard to the service issues, the ALJ found the Complainant’s testimony that he often heard other conversations on his telephone line and that he had called Verizon PA for service to be credible.  The ALJ also found the Complainant’s testimony that Verizon PA visited his home on three different occasions and inspected the equipment to be credible.  The ALJ did not find credible, Verizon PA’s testimony that it never received a complaint about the Complainant’s service but it decided on its own to visit the Complainant’s residence anyway in February 2011 to inspect the facilities.  I.D. at 10-11.  Accordingly, the ALJ sustained that part of the Complaint concerning service issues due to excessive noise and interference on the Complainant’s residence service line.  The ALJ ordered Verizon PA to inspect its facilities between its central office and the Complainant’s Network Interface Device (NID) and to take necessary corrective action. 

With regard to the billing issues, the ALJ found that in June 2009, the Complainant agreed to pay $8.87 each month to Verizon PA for telephone service plus $5.99 for wire maintenance.  With applicable fees and taxes, the Complainant’s total monthly bill was $22.05 per month.  The ALJ noted that Verizon PA chose not to submit evidence of its own computer screen print outs of what it billed the Complainant and how it determined the amounts due and payable from the Complainant each month from June 2009 to March 2011.[footnoteRef:1]  The ALJ also noted that Verizon PA did not provide any documentation concerning when or how it communicated rate information to Complainant about the “tiered” price structure that permits Verizon PA to charge more money (over the basic charges) for calls made outside the city limits of Philadelphia but within the “metropolitan area.”  I.D. at 8.  Accordingly, the ALJ ordered Verizon PA to rebill the Complainant at the rate of $22.05 from June 2009 through March 2011. [1: 	Verizon PA submitted typed information with only four columns: Bill Date, Current Charges, Lifeline Credit, and Payment.  
] 


With regard to the portion of the Complaint pertaining to the wire maintenance plan, the Complainant contended that his payment arrangement with Verizon PA included a wire maintenance plan wherein Verizon PA would cover the cost of repairing any defects or service problems inside the Complainant’s residence.  Verizon PA acknowledged that the Complainant’s original plan included wire maintenance, but contended that the wire maintenance plan was no longer available to the Complainant because he only receives basic service.  Verizon PA did not provide proof of when or why the Complainant no longer qualified for the wire maintenance plan.  Accordingly, the ALJ sustained this portion of the Complaint.  Based on her finding that the Complainant had a wire maintenance plan from June 2009 through March 2011, she concluded that the Complainant’s service problems are covered by his plan. 

No Exceptions were filed by the Parties, but we exercised our right to review the Initial Decision pursuant to Section 332(h) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(h).

Discussion

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To satisfy this burden, the Complainant must demonstrate that Verizon PA was responsible for the problems alleged in his Complaint through a violation of the Code or a Regulation or Order of the Commission.  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  66 Pa. C.S. § 701; Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Preponderance of the evidence means that the party with the burden of proof has presented evidence that is more convincing than that presented by the other party.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990) alloc. den., 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  In addition, the Commission’s findings of fact must be supported by “substantial evidence,” which consists of evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  A mere “trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact” is insufficient.  Norfolk and Western Railway v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by the Complainant of evidence sufficient initially to satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the Complainant shifts to Verizon PA.  If the evidence presented by Verizon PA is of co-equal weight, the Complainant has not satisfied his burden of proof.  The Complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut the evidence of Verizon PA.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).
The ALJ made nineteen Findings of Fact and reached five Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 2-5, 13.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

For reasons set forth at pages 10 and 11 of the Initial Decision, we shall adopt the findings of the ALJ on the service issue.  This includes a finding that Verizon PA did not provide telephone service free from excessive distortion, noise and cross-talk.  As noted by the Complainant, he continued to hear other people talking on his telephone line and clicking noises after each of the attempted three repairs by Verizon PA.  N.T. at 7-9.

We shall also adopt the ALJ’s findings on the billing issue, as discussed at pages 7 through 10 of the Initial Decision.  This includes a finding that Verizon PA did not properly document or substantiate that it correctly billed the Complainant from June 2009 to March 2011.  The credible evidence is that in June 2009, the Complainant was to pay to Verizon PA $8.87 per month for telephone service plus $5.99 per month for wire maintenance (plus applicable monthly fees, taxes and surcharges).  Therefore, we direct Verizon PA to re-compute the charges incurred by Complainant from June 2009 to March 2011 at a rate of $8.87 per month for telephones service plus $5.99 per month for wire maintenance, when applicable, plus applicable monthly fees, taxes and surcharges, and to rebill the Complainant accordingly.  

As the credible evidence shows, Verizon PA failed to provide reasonable billing in violation of Section 1501 of the Code,[footnoteRef:2] and failed to provide voice service that was free from excessive noise, distortion and cross-talk, in violation of Section 63.63 of the Commission Regulations[footnoteRef:3] and Section 1501.  For these violations, a civil penalty may be appropriate.  We have promulgated a Statement of Policy[footnoteRef:4] that provides appropriate guidance on factors to be weighed in determining whether a civil penalty should be imposed upon a utility for violations of the Code and Commission Regulations, as well as the level of such penalty, if one is determined to be appropriate.  Section 69.1201(c) lists the factors and standards to be considered.  These factors are:  [2:  	66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.]  [3:  	52 Pa. Code § 63.63. ]  [4:  	Factors and standards for evaluating litigated and settled proceedings involving violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations – Statement of policy, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 (Policy Statement).] 


(1) 	Whether the conduct as issue was of a serious nature … such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.

(2) 	Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature … such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.

(3) 	Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.

(4) 	Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.   These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered. 

(5) 	The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

(6) 	The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.

(7) 	Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty. 

(8) 	The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.

(9) 	Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

(10)	Other relevant factors.

52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).

		Upon review, we note there are gaps in the evidentiary record concerning certain factors in the Policy Statement regarding whether and how much of a penalty to impose on Verizon PA.  Therefore, we shall request, through this Tentative Opinion and Order, that the Parties submit comments on each of the ten factors described above within twenty days of the date of entry of the Tentative Opinion and Order issued in this matter.  Following receipt and consideration of any comments, we will issue a final Opinion and Order in this matter.

		One of the above factors that we consider in determining the appropriateness of a “penalty” is the response that the utility has taken to address the conduct at issue.  Thus, the comments shall include a discussion of any efforts that Verizon PA has undertaken or intends to undertake in resolving the issue relating to providing a clear explanation of its billings to the Complainant for the period from June 2009 to March 2011.  To aid in this determination, we shall direct that Verizon PA’s comments include a detailed billing statement for the Complainant’s account covering the time period in question.  In addition to the items specifically identified on pages 9 and 10 of the ALJ’s Initial Decision, the detailed billing statement should also include a clear itemization of the total re-computed charges incurred by the Complainant for the period in question, the total amount received in lifeline assistance for the period in question, and the total amount of actual payments made by the Complainant for the period in question.  In addition, the comments shall address the actions that Verizon PA has taken or intends to take to correct the Complainant’s service issue, including the date of any inspection of the relevant facilities, the findings/results of the inspection, and an estimated date of completion of any repair.

		To assist us in determining the appropriateness of a penalty in this proceeding, we shall also request that the Complainant submit comments as to whether Verizon PA properly repaired the alleged service problem after the third visit in 2011, or whether the Complainant continues to experience hearing cross-talk and/or clicking noises.  The Complainant shall also indicate in his comments whether or not Verizon PA correctly reimbursed him any credits or refunds for the alleged improper billing and whether or not Verizon PA provided all of the telecommunications services that he ordered from Verizon PA for the period in question.

		Lastly, it is important to note that this Commission does not have jurisdiction to order the measures discussed by the ALJ in her Initial Decision with regard to the wire maintenance issue.[footnoteRef:5]  I.D. at 12.  More specifically, we do not regulate the rates, terms and conditions for customer premise wiring service, including wire maintenance plans offered by a telephone utility.  See Fasceski v. Bell Atlantic Pennsylvania, Inc. 1995 Pa. PUC LEXIS 25.  As such, it is beyond our jurisdiction to require that the above service issues be covered under a wire maintenance plan.  We also lack jurisdiction to require Verizon PA to provide the Complainant with an explanation of when and why his wire maintenance plan was discontinued, and what the Complainant must do to purchase wire maintenance service.  Nevertheless, as we have stated before, utilities should be responsive to customers with service and/or billing issues.  To this end, we encourage Verizon PA to communicate with the Complainant and provide a clear explanation on the wire maintenance eligibility issue. [5: 	The Complainant’s original service plan with Verizon PA in June 2009 included a $5.99 monthly fee for wire maintenance.  However, according to Verizon PA, the Complainant is no longer eligible for wire maintenance. 	] 


Conclusion

Based upon the forgoing discussion, we shall modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Tentative Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Katrina L. Dunderdale is modified, consistent with this Tentative Opinion and Order.

2. That a copy of this Tentative Opinion and Order shall be served on the Parties to this proceeding and the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services.

3. That the Parties are requested to submit Comments regarding the each of the ten factors in the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 within twenty (20) days of the date of entry of this Tentative Opinion and Order.  In addition to addressing the ten factors in the Policy Statement, the Parties shall comply with the requests and directives set forth on pages 8-9 of this Tentative Opinion and Order in the preparation of their Comments.

4. That the Complaint filed by Gary L. Gaskins on August 23, 2010, against Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., is granted in part and denied in part, consistent with this Tentative Opinion and Order.  

5. The Complaint is sustained with respect to the issue of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. failing to investigate and repair the Complainant’s residential service line and failing to provide the Complainant with a clear listing of all charges each month from June 2009 through March 2011.  In all other respects, the Complaint is denied.

6. That Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. is directed to inspect its facilities between the central office and the Complainant’s Network Interface Device (NID) within forty-five (45) days of entry of this Tentative Opinion and Order and complete the necessary corrective action necessary to provide the Complainant with a level of reasonable and adequate telephone service that is free of excessive distortion and noise.

7. That Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. is directed to report the result of such corrective action to the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services within forty-five (45) days following the corrective action.

8. That Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. is directed to send a detailed billing statement to the Complainant within forty-five (45) days of entry of this Tentative Opinion and Order, which statement shall include the following information: 

a. The Complainant’s monthly charges for basic service from June 2009 through March 2011; 

b. When Lifeline 100 was applied and how it reduced his monthly payment;

c. When Lifeline 135 was applied and how it reduced his monthly payment; 
d. When no Lifeline assistance was applied to his account;

e. The taxes, surcharges and fees added each month to the basic service costs; 

f. The total amount charged for each month;

g. The due date for each month’s billing cycle;

h. The dates that Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. received the Complainant’s payments;

i. The amount of the Complainant’s payment;

j. The amount, if applicable, of late payment charges applied to the Complainant’s account; and

k. The balance due as of March 31, 2011.

9. That Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. provide a copy of the billing statement to the Bureau of Consumer Services.

[image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,


Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL) 

ORDER ADOPTED:  June 7, 2012
[bookmark: _GoBack]ORDER ENTERED:  July 11, 2012


12
image1.png




